

Court No. - 13

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 10571 of 2007

Petitioner :- Anil Kumar Singh & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P. Thru' Secretary & Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Amit Srivastava, Ashok Khare, Manoj Srivastava, P. Singh, V.P. Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., M.A. Qadeer, S.K. Mishra, Vivek Prasad Mathur

Hon'ble Ajit Kumar, J.

In spite of time being granted to the counsel for U.P. Public Service Commission on 05.04.2018, no counter affidavit has been filed till date, surprisingly enough, even the records of learned Standing Counsel are not available.

The petition is of the year 2007. Laxity on the part of U.P. Public Service Commission in not filing the counter affidavit forces the Court to proceed with the matter ex-parte.

It is therefore, made clear that in the event, no counter affidavit is filed by 09.07.2018 by the U.P. Public Service Commission, the Court shall proceed ex-parte in the matter.

Learned Standing Counsel is directed to ensure the availability of record and in the absence thereof, the Court will proceed against the State also ex-parte.

List on 09.07.2018.

Order Date :- 23.5.2018

IrfanUddin