

Court No. - 28

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 10571 of 2007

Petitioner :- Anil Kumar Singh & Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P. Thru' Secretary & Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Amit Srivastava, Ashok Khare, Manoj
Srivastava, P. Singh, V.P. Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., M.A. Qadeer, S.K. Mishra, Vivek Prasad
Mathur

Hon'ble Ajay Bhanot, J.

Learned Standing Counsel contends that the orders passed by this Court have been communicated to respondent No.1.

The respondent No.1 shall file his personal affidavit within six weeks showing cause as to why despite repeated orders passed by this Court, a counter affidavit has not been filed on behalf of the state authorities. The respondent No.1 shall also explain the delay in filing the affidavit and also the reasons for non-compliance of orders passed by this Court by the next date of listing.

The administration of justice cannot be interrupted because of callous attitude adopted by the official of the State Government.

List after six weeks.

Let a copy of this order be provided to the learned Standing Counsel for communication to the respondent No.1.

Order Date :- 20.8.2018

Ashish Tripathi